Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Day;

(b) a premium of approximately 45.63% over the average closing price of HK$0.103
per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 5 consecutive trading days up
to and including the Last Trading Day; and

(c) a premium of approximately 47.06% over the average closing price of
approximately HK$0.102 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 10
consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there being no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company,
the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement and before the Completion Date; and (ii) immediately after
the allotment and issue of the maximum number of the Conversion Shares upon full
conversion of the Convertible Notes at the initial Conversion Price.

As at the date of this
announcement and before

the Completion Date

Immediate after the
allotment and issue of the

maximum number of
Conversion Shares upon full

conversion of the
Convertible Notes

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Li Ming and his associate

(Note 1) 270,797,500 7.38 270,797,500 6.20
Ng Leung Ho 450,000,000 12.27 450,000,000 10.30
Public Shareholders
The Vendor and/or its nominees 7,340,297 0.20 707,340,297 16.19
Other public Shareholders 2,939,857,089 80.15 2,939,857,089 67.31

3,667,994,886 100.00 4,367,994,886 100.00

— 8 —

Note:

1. Such Shares were held by Mr. Li Ming, an executive Director, of which 239,022,500 Shares were

directly held by him and 31,775,000 Shares were indirectly held by Lead Dragon Limited, a

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned by him.

REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE SETTLEMENT DEED

The Directors consider the execution of the Settlement Deed is justifiable

considering that it can assist the Group to reduce its net current liability, enhance its

working capital and strengthen its capital base. Also, the Group believes that the

interest rate of three per cent (3%) per annum payable under the Convertible Notes